STUDIA FORESTALIA SUECICA

Nr 161 - 1981

Photosynthesis and Respiration
in Conifers

A Classified Reference List, Supplement 1

SUNE LINDER

Section of Forest Ecophysiology
The Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences
S-750 07 Uppsala, Sweden

THE SWEDISH UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES
COLLEGE OF FORESTRY
UPPSALA SWEDEN



Abstract

ODC 161.32—174.7 : 161.2—174.7 (048.1)

The report contains 158 references on photosynthesis and respiration in co-
niferous species and is a supplement to a previous bibliography on the same
subject. To facilitate the finding of relevant information each paper has been
classified according to its content and this information has been compiled into
tables. The tables show which processes other than photosynthesis andfor
respiration were studied, and which factors were studied in relation to the
exchange of carbon dioxide.

Everything should be made as simple
as possible, but not simpler.
Albert Einstein

LEF/ALLF 293 81 006
ISBN 91-38-06732-3
ISSN 0039-3150

Berlings, Arlov 1982, 9362



Contents

1

2

Introduction

Material and Methods .

2.1 Classification of papers .
2.2 How to read the tables .

Acknowledgements .
References .

Tables

Bibliography
Appendices .
7.1 Scientific index .

7.2 English index
7.3 Index to co-authors

22

29
29
30
31



1 Introduction

A bibliography on photosynthesis and respi-
ration in conifers was compiled a few years
ago (Linder 1979) containing 410 references
divided between 85 species. With the present
publication rate it is now time to publish
the first supplement, including another 158
references covering 44 species, of which five
were not represented in the original biblio-
graphy. Two-thirds of the papers have been
published since 1977 and one-third should
have been included in the previous report,
but were missed for various reasons. The
main reason for “missed” papers is that
their titles did not reveal that they con-
tained information on gas exchange.

During the latest five years, the publica-
tion rate seems to have stabilized at 2—3
papers per month, which suggests that the
“exponential period of growth” is over. The
distribution of papers between species is

approximately the same as before, Scots
pine and Norway spruce being the most
popular species. There is a tendency in the
material for a higher proportion of field
studies than before, and an increasing num-
ber of papers include the study of water
relations as well. It is satisfying to note that
reports on in sifu measurements of respira-
tion in the “non-green™ part of the biomass
are more frequent, but the field of root
respiration is unfortunately still almost en-
tirely neglected.

The supplement is arranged in accord-
ance with the previous report, in which the
classified references are arranged in alpha-
betical order according to their scientific
names. A scientific and English index is
found in the Appendices, in which species
in the previous bibliography are also in-
cluded.



2 Material and Methods

2.1 Classification of papers

Only papers including direct measurements
of photosynthesis, respiration or both are
included in the bibliography. Therefore a
number of papers which include the words
“photosynthesis” or ‘respiration” in the
title have been excluded, since the measure-
ments actually consisted of gravimetric de-
termination of changes in dry weight.

This supplement. like the previous biblio-
graphy (Linder 1979), literature
published in English. French, German or
the Scandinavian languages only. An excep-
tion has been made to this when a paper
contained an abstract and figure legends in
one of the above languages.

The availability of papers from Swedish
libraries has been a general criterion for
the selection of papers. This means that
most unpublished theses are not included
in the bibliography, even if their subject
was relevant.

CcCovers

Since one of the objectives of the biblio-
graphy is to facilitate the finding of papers
concerned with different aspects of the
carbon dioxide exchange of coniferous spe-
cies, a classification key was worked out.
The classification is tabulated, each paper
being classified according to its content.
The object of the classification is not to
indicate whether a paper is good or bad--
that is for the reader to judge—but to
indicate concisely the content of each paper.

2.2 How to read the tables

The tables are divided into nine different
main entries; Species, Stage, Organ, Pro-
cesses, Abiotic (factors), Biotic (factors),
Time (span), Season and Place. Each of the
titles is then divided into a number of sub-
titles, making a total of 33 different entries.

6

In spite of the many key-words, it is not
possible to cover all the different features
found in the reports. Some simplification
has been necessary in the form of com-
bining different subjects under the same
key-word. To facilitate the use of the tables,
some guidance is given below.

Species: The tables are arranged in alpha-
betical order, according to the scientific
name of the species. The English name is
found within brackets. The scientific and
English names are in most cases according
to “A Handbook of Coniferae and Gink-
goaceae” (Dallimore & Jackson 1966) and
A Field Guide to the Trees of Britain and
Northern Europe’ (Mitchell 1974).

If the common English name of the
species only is known to the reader, he can
find his way in the tables by using an
English index in the Appendix. In the
appendices, English and scientific, are in-
cluded also species that were included in
the previous bibliography (Linder 1979).

Stage: Here is shown whether the measure-
ments were performed on trees, seedlings
or both. “Seedling” is not clearly defined,
but in most cases the definition from the
paper in question has been used.

Organ: Here it is shown which organ(s) of
the plant was used for the measurements,
and whether the organ was attached or
detached. If the shoot of a tree or a seed-
ling was used, it is indicated only whether
or not the shoot was attached. It should be
noted that in some investigations, different
organs may have been used, which may
cause some confusion. For example, an
attached shoot and a detached root may
have been used, and it is then not possible



to decide from the table which organ was
attached.

Studies on cones and buds have been
included under the subtitle Stem, branches.

Processes: Either photosynthesis or respira-
tion must have been studied if a paper is
found in the tables. Therefore, one or both
of these processes will always be marked.
If other processes were studied as well, this
may be discovered under the relevant sub-
title.

ABIOTIC (factors): When the effect of an
abiotic factor upon photosynthesis or respi-
ration has been studied, this may be found
under this main title. However, if a diurnal
pattern of COj,exchange is reported, to-
gether with simultaneous records of tem-
perature and irradiance, nothing will be
marked under the key-words irradiance and
temperature. If the same data set was used
to plot a dose-response curve for CO,-
exchange against irradiance, temperature or
both, marks will be found under the rele-
vant subtitles.

Under the different subtitles Abiotic (fac-
tors) the following can be found:
Includes both quantity
quality of light.

Temperature: Includes both air- and soil
temperature.

Water: Covers different aspects of water
supply, induced water stress or both.

Irradiance: and

Chemicals: Includes biocides, antitranspir-
ents, hormones, etc.
Pollution: Includes all air-borne pollutants.
BIOTIC (factors): Marks under this title do
not necessarily mean that dose-response
curves have been established between CO,-
exchange and the marked factor.
Chlorophylls: A mark under this subtitle
shows that figures for the chlorophyll con-
tent of the organ studied can be found in
the paper.
Age: May be the age of the plant material
or the organs used in the investigation. A
mark means that more than one age has
been studied.
Provenances: Includes different genetic
aspects such as provenance, crossings, clones,
ete.
Time: Gives the time span of the study.
Season: Gives the season when the study
was performed.
Place: Studies where the plant material was
brought from the field into the laboratory
are classified as laboratory studies. The
same is true for measurements in green-
houses, even if no artificial light was used.
Often some basic information is lacking
in the tables, such as stage of plant material
or whether the measurements were made
on attached shoots or not. When informa-
tion such as this is missing, it is due to
incomplete description of the experiments
in the original paper.



3 Acknowledgements

I wish to express my sincere thanks to Miss
E. Arwidsson for her patient assistance
when gathering the references. I am also

4 References

Harrison, S. G. & Dallimore, E. A. 1966. A
Handbook of Coniferae and Ginkgoaceae.,
729 pp. Edward Arnold (Publishers) Ltd.

Linder, S. 1979. Photosynthesis and respiration
in conifers—A classified reference list 1981—

indebted to the helpful librarians at the
Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences
in Uppsala.

1977. — Stud. For. Suec. 149, 71 pp.
Mitchell, A. 1974. A Field Guide to the Trees

of Britain and Northern Europe., 415 pp.

William Collins Sons & Co. Ltd. Glasgow.



5 Tables

2 — SFSar 161



9ouslajay

n

pioid
Kiojeioqe-y

Piace| No.

13jum
uwniny
Jawwng

Bunidg

Season

UOl}eIIBA |RUOSEAS

uoijeiiea jeuami@

Time

S3OUBUBAOIY
aby
sjiAydoiolyd

Biotic

uonn|jod
s|esiway)
Sjusinu jesauiiy
1818 M

apixoip uoqied
ainjeiadwa)
aoueIpesd|

Abiotic

i3)sueid} uo1309i3
yimoin
uonjesidsues]
uoljeltdssi03oyd
uojelldsay
sisayjuhsoloyd

Processes

payoeyad
payoelly
sisejdoiolyn
s3|padN

sjooy

sayouelq ‘weig

Organ

sbulpsag
saal]

Stage

Species

ABIES ALBA

34
67
143
17
38
73

X

X

(GRECIAN FIR)
(VEITCH'S SILVER FIR)

(COMMON SILVER FIR)

ABIES BALSAMEA
(BAaLSAM FIR)

ABIES CEPHALONICA

ABIES CONCOLOR

(COLORADO WHITE FIR)

ARIES VEITCHII




11

CALOCEDRUS DECURRENS
{INCENSE CFDAR)

CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA
(HINOKI CYPRESS)

JUNIPERUS DEPPEANA
(CEDRO)

JUNTPERUS VIRGINIANA

(PENCIL CEDAR)

LARIX DECIDUA
(EUROPEAN LARCH)

LARIX KAEMPFERI
(JAPANESE {ARCH)

X X X X 55 ]
X X1x X X X X 4y
X X | X X X X X 45
X X X X X X 46
X XX X 47
X X X X X 114
X X X 115
X X X X 21
X X X X 2
X X X X X 125
X X X X X 15
X X X 34
X X X X 39
X X X X 42
X X X X X 52
X X X X X X X 66
X X x| x X 128
X X X X 143
X X| X X 47
X X X X X X X &6




¢l

(IDNUAS AYMION)
$319v VD14

saioadsg

abe)s

Trees
Seedlings

uebl1Q

Stem, branches
Roots

Needles
Chloroplasts
Attached
Detached

S988S$92020.d

Photosynthesis
Respiration
Photorespiration
Transpiration
Growth

Electron transfer

X X X X

otroiqy

irradiance
Temperature
Carbon dioxide
Water

Mineral nutrients
Chemicals
Po!lution

dlyoigd

Chilorophylls
Age
Provenances

awiy

Diurnai variation

Seasona! variation

X
uoseas

Spring
Summer
Autumn

Winter

X X

Laboratory
Field

<l
j7a
0/
69
/9
99
59
¢h
Bs
ts

‘oN [eoe]ld

3L
6

Reference




/2 X X XX X

aQ X | X X | x X

oT X X | X X (32N8dS WILIS)

g X X Xix X X SISNIHOLIS vaDId
(3oNudS aY)

0T X X X X vy v3oid

ToT X X X X (3DNYS AV T)

4 X X X X YNV IMWW Y321

ST X X X

55 X X X X X X (32NHdS FLIHM)

ol X X X YINY19 V3014

/51 X | X X | X X

94T X X X

At XX X X

ShHT X X X X X

it X X X

¢ht X X X X

9T X X X X X | X X

T X X X X X | x X

el X | X X X X 1X X

2T X X X X X

0T X % X XX

BT X X | x

13



4!

(INId INOLS SSIMS)

YHEWID SANId

(INTd NY3EIHV))
vaAVEINYD SNNI

(INId AHWNYY)
STSNITHYNYD SNNI

(3NId 3NOD-3TLSTHY)

YIVISTHY SNNIJ

(3IMNIDS WILIS)
SISNIHOLIS Vv30Id

salvadsg

abe)s!

Trees
Seedlings

uebiQ

Stem, branches
Roots

Needles
Chiloroplasts
Attached
Detached

§95S8920.1d

Photosynthesis
Respiration
Photorespiration
Transpiration
Growth

Electron transfer

a1101QY

Irradiance
Temperature
Carbon dioxide
Water
Mineral nutrients
Chemicals
Potlution

onolg

Chlorophylls
Age
Provenances

awl L

Diurnal variation

Seasonal variation

uoseas

Spring
Summer
Autumn

Winter

X

X X

><

Laboratory
Field

T
/L
25

<07

85T

st

beT
8T

51
63

‘oN |eoe|d

Reference




9ht

0T

ST

X X X X

i

XX XX

X XXX

9¢

2911

0T

STL

HTT

(3NId NTVLINNOW)
09N SANTd

(3NId 13NONIF)
YIASIH SNNIH

(3NId S AFY4430)
[A3Y4430 SONId

(3INId HSYTIS)
[T10I773 SANIY

(3NId JVT1LH0HS)
VIVYNIHI3 SNNId

1194FENNHL-TSN3T SPN1d

(INId 34 ISINVIV)
YY0T141ISNIA SANIH

(3NId 310439007)
VIMOINOD SNNId




91

VSOY3ANOd SNNIJ
(INId IWILIAVY)
¥ILSYNIJ STNIJ
(ANId NYI¥LSNY)

VIOIN SNNI

(INId MOTIIA NM3LSIM)
satoads

abels

Trees
Seedlings

uebip

X

Stem, branches
Roots

Needles
Chioroplasts
Attached
Detached

§95532%0.id

Photosynthesis
Respiration
Photorespiration
Transpiration
Growth

Electron transfer

a1301qY

Irradiarice
Temperature
Carbon dioxide
Water

Mineral nutrients
Chemicals
Poliution

onolg

Chlorophylls
Age
Provenances

swiy

Diurnal variation

Seasonal variation

uosess

Spring
Summer
Autumn
Winter

Laboratory
Field

‘ON |8oeld

95
Vi
T¢
6¢
8¢
£Z
74
T¢
g9
st
18
99
59

Reference




O

e

0e

NKX X

6l

9

al

x| <

x| =<
XXt X
x| X} <
> X
X xXp X
XXX [>X|ix
XXX | X

58

&

>

el

Tht

TeT

Tct

Th

x| x| x| x| >q

hT

0eT

90T

>

X X[ X| x

XX X X[ X

XXX X X x
XXX x| X | x

(INId S100S)
STYLSIANTIAS SINId

(INId HOLId NY3HLNON)
Yaioly SNNId

(INId a3y)
YSONIS3Y SANI{

(IN1d AFNIINOY)
vLYIavd SANI4

17




81

(3INId S103S)
SIM1SIATAS SANIJ

sa109adsg

abels

Trees
Seedlings

uebip

Stem, branches
Roots

Needles
Chloroplasts
Attached
Detached

$95$920id

Photosynthesis
Respiration
Photorespiration
Transpiration
Growth

Electron transfer

Jljolqy

irradiance
Temperature
Carbon dioxide
Water

Mineral nutrients
Chemicals
Poliution

olyog

Chlorophylls
Age
Provenances

X
swy

Diurnal variation

Seasonal variation

X X X X
uoseas

Spring
Summer
Autumn
Winter

X

Laboratory
Field

‘ON |eoeld

8
18
6/
8/
U
9/
89
J&S)
99
19
89
¢S
ds
o
vl

Reference




0e

44T

9at

TsT

ehT

ghT

X1 X| X| X

X X X X

> X[ XX

eht

XX X[ X XX} X

XXX XXX XX

et

8Cl

X > X X X XX

>

a4

9t

4

748

XXX XX

N X XPX XXX XX XXX X

at

qut

>

XA X X XXX

> X X X X X X

X XXX

XXX | XX

>

>

x| x

XX XX

x| x

X X X X X XX} X)X

XXX X

NN |IX X IX [ XX [X]|X

XXX IX | X[ XX )X | XX XX

HKpX XX

KX XXX XX XX

(INId LIAM NY¥ILSYD)
SNAOYLS SMNI

19



0T

(414 SY19N0(Q)
11S31ZNIW ¥ONSLOdN3Sd

(3NId YOv1d 3S3INVAV[)

TT9Y3ENNHL SNN1d

(INId ATI071907)

Ya3avl SANId

(3NId JFLIHM NY3LSY])

SNAOULS SINId

sa10adsg

abels

Trees
Seedlings

uebi1Q

Stem, branches
Roots

Needles
Chloroplasts
Attached
Detached

X

§955920id

Photosynthesis
Respiration
Photorespiration
Transpiration
Growth

Electron transfer

o11o1qvy

Irradiance
Temperature
Carbon dioxide
Water
Mineral nutrients
Chemicals
Pollution

onotg

Chlorophylls
Age
Provenances

X

Qwil

Diurnal variation

Seasonal variation

X X X X

uoseas

Spring
Summer
Autumn

Winter

X

Laboratory
Field

Ji4
S
fic
gt

65

ont

01

9c

At
9
bg
43

‘oN lede|d

Reference




60T

x

ght

XXX

PRI X

X X X | X

>

XX XX

KX XX

N XX XX

bl

KX X X (X

SRR |8 BIR|RIR IR

e

X

D2 [ XX X[ XX | XX | XX

>

ODOTWEH NY3LSIH)
YT IAHJOYALIH vONS|

(MI0W3H NA3LSVT)
STSNIAVYNYD VONS|

(4Y030 a3y NILSIM)
YLYIId YrH[

(4vd3ad 3ILIEM)
STIVIN3AII0 VHIH][

(MIA NOWAO?))
Y1vOVd SAXY]

21



6 Bibliography

11.

22

Abod, G. A., Shepherd, K. R. & Bache-
lard, E. P. 1979, Effects of light intensity,
air and soil temperatures on root re-
generation potential of Pinus caribaea var.
hondurensis and Pinus Kesiya seedlings.
— Aust. For. Res. 9: 173—-184.

Agren, G. L., Axelsson, B., Flower-Ellis,
J. G. K., Linder, S., Persson, H., Staaf, H.
& Troeng, E. 1980. Annual carbon budget
for a young Scots pine. — In: Persson, T.
(ed.) Structure and Function of Northern
Coniferous Forests—An Ecosystem Study.
Ecol. Bull. (Stockholm) 32: 307—313.
d’Aoust, A. L. 1978. La physiologie des
semis d’épinette noire Picea mariana
(Mill.) B.S.P. en contents. — Can. Centre
Rech. For. Laurentides, Ste-Foy, Que.
Rapp. Inf. LAU-X-35, 36 pp.

Atanasiu, L. 1964, Uber physiologische
Erscheinungen bei einigen Nadelholzern
und Wintergetreidepflanzen wihrend des
Winters. — Rev. Roum. de Biol. Bota-
nique Tome. 99: 341—359.

Atanasiu, L. 1965. About some psysiologi-
cal phenomena in several evergreen pe-
rennials or trees and in winter cereals
during winter. — Anal. Univ. Bucuresti,
Ser. Stiin. Nat. Biol. XIV: 93—108.
Auclair, D. 1979. A field technique for
measuring 4C absorption by exised or
intact conifer needles. — Forest Sci. 25:
7282,

Auclair, D. & Gaudillere, §J. P. 1975.
Proprétés photosynthetiques de feuilles
d’Abies alba (Mill.) et de Picea abies. —-
C. R. Acad. Sc. Paris, Série C. 905—908.
Bartlett, D. W. & Dodge, A. D. 1980.
Chlorophyll formation and the develop-
ment of photosynthesis in dark grown
seedlings of Picea abies. — Physiol. Plant.
49: 473—476.

Beadle, C. L., Turner, N. C. & Jarvis,
P. G. 1978. Critical water potential for
stomata closure in Sitka spruce. — Phy-
siol. Plant. 43: 160—165.

. Beadle, C. L., Neilson, R. E., Jarvis, P. G.

& Talbot, H. 1981. Photosynthesis as
related to xylem water potential and
carbon dioxide concentration in Sitka
spruce. — Physiol. Plant. 52: 391—400.

Bedunah, D. & Trlica, M. JI. 1979.
Sodium chloride effects on carbon dioxide

12,

17.

19.

20.

21.

22.

. Brix, H.

exchange rates and other plant and soil
variables of Ponderosa pine. — Can. J.
For. Res. 9: 349—353.

Benecke, U. 1976. Mobile laboratory. —
Whats New in Forest Research 43: 1—4.
Benecke, U. 1980. Photosynthesis and
transpiration of Pinus radiata D. Don.
under natural conditions in a forest stand.
— Oecologia (Berl.) 44: 192—198.
Benecke, U. & Gobl, F. 1974, The in-
fluence of different mycorrhizae on
growth nutrition and gas-exchange of
Pinus mugo seedlings. — Plant and Soil
40: 21—32.

. Benecke, U. & Havranek, W. M. 1980.

Gas-exchange of trees at altitudes up to
timberline, Craigburn range, New Zea-
land. — In: Benecke, U. & Davies, M. R.
(eds.) Mountain Environments and Sub-
alpine Tree growth. N. Z. For. Serv.
Tech. Paper 70: 195—-212.

Bengtsson, C. 1980. Effects of water stress
on Scots pine. — In: Persson, T. (ed.)
Structure and Function of Northern Co-
niferous Forests—An Ecosystem Study.
Ecol. Bull. (Stockholm) 32: 205—213.
Bennet, K. J. & Rook, D. A. 1978.
Stomatal and mesophyll resistance in two
clones of Pinus radiata D. Don. known
to differ in transpiration and survival
rate. — Aust. J. Plant Physiol. 5: 231—
238.

1979. Effects of plant water
stress on photosynthesis and survival of
four conifers. — Can. J. For. Res. 9:
160—165.

Brunes, L., Oquist, G. & Eliasson, L.
1980. On the reason for different photo-
synthetic rates of seedlings of Pinus
silvestris and Betula verrucosa. — Plant
Physiol. 66: 940-—944.

Bunce, J. A., Miller, L. N. & Chabot,
B. F. 1977. Competitive exploitation of
soil water by five eastern north American
tree species. — Bot. Gaz. 138; 168—173.
Bunce, J. A., Chabot, B. F. & Miller,
L. N. 1979. Role of annual leaf carbon
balance in the distribution of plant species
along an elevational gradient. — Bot.
Gaz. 140: 288—294.

Chabot, B. F. & Bunce, J. A.
Drought-stress effects on

1979.
leaf carbon



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

balance. — In: Solbring, O. T., Jain, S.,
Johnson, G. B. & Raven, P. H. (eds.)
Topics in Plant Population Biology, pp.
338—355. Columbia University Press, New
York 1979.

Chiang, C. H. 1970. Oxygen consumption
in seed germination and early growth of
different provenances of Ponderosa pine
(Pinus ponderosa Laws.). — Tech. Bull.
Exp. For. Taiwan Univ. 84: 1-—26.

Ching, T. M. & Ching, K. K. 1962.
Physical and physiological c¢hanges in
maturing Douglas-Fir cones and seed. —
Forest Sci. 8: 21—31.

Ching, T. M. & Fang, S. C. 1963. Utiliza-
tion of labeled glucose in developing
Douglas-Fir cones. — Plant Physiol. 38:
551-—554.

Chung, H. H. & Barnes, R. L. 1980.
Photosynthate allocation in Pinus taeda
III. Photosynthate economy: its produc-
tion consumption and balance in shoots
during the growing season. — Can. J.
For. Res. 10: 348--356.

Cleary, B. D. & Zaerr, J. B. 1980. Pres-
sure chamber techniques for monitoring
and evaluating seedling water status. —
N. Z. J. For. Sci. 10: 133—141.

Cleary, B. D., Greaves, R. D. & Owston,
P. W. 1980. Seedling growth and photo-
synthesis. — In: Cleary, B. D., Greaves,
R. D. & Herman, R. K. (eds.) Regener-
ating Oregon’s forests, pp. 66—71. Oregon
State University Service, Corvallis, Ore-
gon.

Coyne, P. I. & Bingham, G. E. 1981.
Comparative ozone dose response of gas
exchange in a Ponderosa pine stand
exposed to long-term fumigations. —
APCA Journal 31: 38—41.

Czarnowski, M. 1974. Influence of micro-
climatic conditions on the course of gas
exchange in assimilation organs. — Bull.
Acad. Polon. Sci. 22: 335-431.

Drew, A. P., Drew, L. G, & Fritts, H. C.
1972. Environmental control of stomatal
activity in mature semiarid site Ponderosa
pine. — J. Ariz. Acad. Sci. 7: 85—93.
Eckert, R. T. & Houston, D. B. 1980.
Photosynthesis and needle elongation re-
sponse of Pinus strobus clones to low
level sulphur dioxide exposure. — Can.
J. For. Res. 10: 357—361.

Eickmeier, W., Adams, M. & Lester, D.
1975. Two physiological races of Tsuga
canadensis in Wisconsin. — Can. J. Bot.
53: 940—-951.

Eidmann, F. E. 1961. Atmung der unter-
irdischen Organe und Abgaben an die
Mykorrhiza. — In: Internationales Sym-
posium der Baumphysiologie in Innsbruck.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

45.

46.

47.

Zusammenfassung der Vortrage und Dis-
kussion, pp. 43—45.

El Aouni, M. H. 1976. Action du déficit
hydrique interne sur les mouvements
stomatiques, la transpiration et la photo-
synthese nette d’aiguilles excisées de pin
noir d’Autriche (Pinus nigra Arn.) Evolu-
tion avec l’age foliaire. — Photosynthe-
tica 10: 403—410.

Farineau, J. & Popovic, R. 1975. Activa-
tion du photosystéme II, par une courte
période d’éclairement continue, chez les
plastes de plantules de Pinus jeffreyi
cultivées a I'obscurité. — C. R. Acad. Sc.
Paris, Série D: 1317—1320.

Fritts, H. C. 1966. Growth rings of trees:
Their correlation with climate. — Science
15: 973—979.

Fryer, J. H. & Ledig, F. T. 1972. Micro-
evolution of the photosynthetic tempera-
ture optimum in relation to the elevation

complex gradient. — Can. J. Bot. 50:
1231—1235.
Gatherum, G. E., McComb, A. L. &

Loomis, W. E. 1963. Effects of light and
soil moisture on forest tree seedling estab-
lishment. — Jowa State Univ. Res. Bull.
513: 774792,

Gezelius K., Ericsson, A., Hillgren, J.-E.
& Brunes, L. 1981. Effects of bud removal
in Scots pine (Pinus silvestris) seedlings.
— Physiol. Plant. 51: 181—188.

Gordon, J. C. & Larsson, P. R. 1970.
Redistribution of 14C-labeled reserve food
in young red pines during shoot elonga-
tion. — Forest Sci. 16: 14—20.

Gowin, T., Lourtioux, A. & Mousseau, M.
1980. Influence of constant growth tem-
perature upon the productivity and gas
exchange of seedlings of Scots pine and
European Larch. — Forest Sci. 26: 301—
309.

Gross, K. 1980. Offnungszustand der
Stomata, Xylem-Wasserpotential und Net-
to-Photosynthese junger Fichten vor und
nach der Verpflanzung. — Forstwiss. Cbl.
99: 12—21.

Hagihara, A. & Hozumi, K. 1977. Studies
on photosynthetic production and its sea-
sonal change in a Chamaecyparis obtusa
plantation. — J. Jap. For. Soc. 59: 327—
337.

Hagihara, A. & Hozumi, K. 1977. Estima-
tion of canopy respiration and its seasonal
change in a Chamaecyparis obtusa planta-
tion. — J. Jap. For. Soc. 59: 405—413.
Hagihara, A. & Hozumi, K. 1981. Respi-
ration consumption by woody organs in
a Chamaecyparis obtusa plantation. — J.
Jap. For. Soc. 63: 156—164.

Hagihara, A. & Hozumi, K. 1981. Photo-
synthetic production by forest canopies in

23



48.

49.

50.

51

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

24

Chamaecyparis obtusa and Larix lepto-
lepis plantations. — Proc. XVII IUFRO
World Congress, Division 2: 109—112.
Hallgren, J.-E. & Gezelius, K. 1978.
Effects of SO, on photosynthesis and
Ribulose biphosphate carboxylase in pine
tree seedlings. — In: Hallgren, J.-E. Some
aspects of physiological processes of li-
chens and pine trees, affected by air
pollutants. Dissertation, University of
Umea, 1978.

Hillgren, J.-E. & Gezelius, K. 1982. Ef-
fects of SO, on photosynthesis and Ribu-
lose biphosphate carboxylase in pine tree
seedlings. — Physiol. Plant. 54: 153—161.
Hallman, E., Hari, P., Risanen, P. K. &
Smolander, H. 1978. The effect of planting
shock on the transpiration photosynthesis
and height increment of Scots pine seed-
lings. — Acta For. Fenn. 161: 1—26.
Havas, P. 1971. Injury to pines in vicinity
of chemical processing plant in Northern
Finland. — Acta For. Fenn. 121, 21 pp.
Havranek, W. M. & Benecke, U. 1978,
The influence of soil moisture on water
potential, transpiration and photosynthesis
of conifer seedlings. — Plant and Soil 49:
91—103.

Hellkvist, J., Hillerdal, K. & Parshy, J.
1974. Studtes of water potential and photo-
synthesis in Scots pine. — Swed. Conif.
For. Proj. Internal Report 28, 28 pp. (In
Swedish, English summary).

Hellkvist, J., Hillerdal-Hagstromer, K. &
Mattson-Djos, E. 1980. Field studies of
water relations and photosynthesis in
Scots pine using manual techniques. —
In: Persson, T. (ed.) Structure and Func-
tion of Northern Coniferous Forests—An
Ecosystem Study. Ecol. Bull. (Stockholm)
32: 183—204.

Helms, J. A. & Rutter, M. R. 1979. Tree
physiology as a basis for better silvicul-
ture. — California Agriculture 33: 12—13.
Helms, J. A., Cobb, F. W. & Whitney,
H. S. 1971. Effect of infection by Verti-
cicladiella wagenerii on the physiology of
Pinus ponderosa. — Phytopathology 61:
920—925.

Higginbotham, K. O. & Tear, E. C. 1978.
Eco-physiology of regeneration of white
spruce in North-Central Alberta, Canada.
— In: Hollis, C. A. & Squillace, A. E.
(eds.) Proceedings of the Fifth North
American Forest Biology Workshop, pp.
363-—374.

Hillerdal-Hagstromer, K. & Stjernquist, 1.
1980. Rate of photosynthesis in domi-
nating species in tree-, field- and bottom
layers of an old and a young stand of
Scots pine at varying water and nutrient
status. — Swed. Conif. For. Proj. Internal

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

Report 96, 44 pp. (In Swedish, English
summary).

Inada, X. 1976. Action spectra for photo-
synthesis in higher plants. — Plant & Cell
Physiol. 17: 355—365.

Jaakkola, S., Katainen, H.-S., Kellomiki,
S. & Saukkola, P. 1980. The effect of
artificial acid rain on the spectral re-
flectance and photosynthesis of Scots pine
seedlings. — In: Proc. Int. conf. ecol.
impact acid precip. Norway 1980, pp.
172—173.

Karlsson, G., Hellkvist, J. & Hillerdal, K.
1977. Field studies of photosynthesis and
stomatal conductance in Scots pine. —
Swed. Conif. For. Proj. Internal Report
47, 16 pp. (In Swedish, English summary).
Kaufmann, M. R. 1977. Soil temperature
and drought effects on growth of Monte-
rey pine. — Forest Sci. 23: 317—325.
Keay, J., Turton, A. G. & Campbell, N. A.
1968. Some effects of nitrogen and phos-
phorous fertilization of Pinus pinaster in
Western Australia. — Forest Sci. 14:
408—441.

Keller, T. 1972. Gaseous exchange of
forest trees in relation to some edaphic
factors. — Photosynthetica 6: 197—206.
Keller, T. 1976. Der Einfluss von Schwe-
feldioxid als Luftverunreinigung auf die
Assimilation der Fichte. — Beiheft Z.
Schweiz. Forstvereins 57: 48—53.

Keller, T. 1977. Der Einfluss von Fluor-
immisionen auf die Nettoassimilation von
Waldbaumarten. — Mitt. Schweiz. Anst.
forstl. Versuchsw. 53: 163—198.

Keller, T. 1977. The effect of long during,
low SO, concentrations upon photosyn-
thesis of conifers. — Proc. IV Int. Clean
Air Congress, pp. 81--83.

Keller, T. 1977. Begriff und Bedeutung
der ,latenten Immissionsschiadigung®. —
Allg. Forst- u. J.-Ztg. 143: 115-—-120.
Keller, T. 1978. Einfluss niedriger SO,-
Konzentrationen auf die CO,-Aufnahme

von Fichte und Tanne. — Photosynthe-
tica 12: 316—322.
Keller, T. 1980. The effect of a con-

tinuous springtime fumigation with SO,
on CO, uptake and structure of the
annual ring in spruce. — Can. J. For.
Res. 10: 1—6.

Keller, T. 1980. The simultaneous effect of
soil-borne NaF and air pollutant SO, on
CO,-uptake and pollutant accumulation.
— QOecologia (Berl.) 44: 283—285.

Keller, T. & Bucher-Wallin, 1. 1972. Aus-
wirkungen der Nahrstoffversorgung der
Fichte auf Stoffwechselvorgdnge in den
Assimilationsorganen und auf die COZ—
Bilanz. — In: 100 Jahre Hochschule fiir
Bodenkultur. Wien. Referat 4: 151—165.



73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

Kimura, M., Mototani, I. & Hogetsu, K.
1968. Ecological and physiological studies
on the vegetation of Mt. Shimagare VI.
Growth and dry matter production of
young Abies stand. — Bot. Mag. Tokyo
81: 287--296.

Kinerson, R. S. 1974, Selected aspects of
CO, and H,O exchange in a Douglas fir
stand. — Amer. Midl. Naturalist 91:
170—181.

Koch, W., Klien, E. & Walz, H. 1968.
Neuartige  Gaswechsel-Messanlage  fir
Pflanzen in laboratorium und Freiland. —
Siemens Z. 5: 392—404.

Korpilahti, E. & Hari, P. 1978. A method
for approximating the effect of shading
on the total amount of CO, fixed by
branches of different species during the
growing season. — Flora 167: 257-—264.
Krol, M. 1978. The relationship between
photosynthetic activities and the polypep-
tide pattern of pine seedling chloroplasts.
— Z. Planzenphysiol. 86: 379—387.
Kiinstle, E. & Mitscherlich, G. 1976.
Photosynthese, Transpiration und Atmung
in einem Mischbestand im Schwarzwald.

II1. Atmung. — Allg. Forst- u. J.-Ztg.
147: 169—177.
Kiinstle, E. & Mitscherlich, G. 1977.

Photosynthese, Transpiration und Atmung
in einem Mischbestand im Schwarzwald.
1V. Bilanz. — Allg. Forst- u. J.-Ztg. 148:
227-239.

Kinstle, E. & Mitscherlich, G. 1978.
Photosynthese, Transpiration und Respira-
tion in einem jungen Mischbestand. —
Angew. Bot. 52: 233—252.

Kiinstle, E. & Ullrich, C. H. 1976. Ver-
gleichende Gaswechselmessungen an Ge-
meiner Kiefern (Pinus silvestris L.) und
Schwarzkiefern (Pinus nigra Arn.) unter
den Extrembedingungen des Sommers
1975 im oberrheinschen Trockengebiet. —
Allg. Forst- u, J.-Ztg. 147: 65—68.
Larsson, S., Tenow, O., Ericsson, A.,
Hellkvist, J., Hillerdal, K. & Mattson-
Djos, E. 1978. Effects of artificial early
summer defoliation on growth of Scots
pine. — Swed. Conif. For. Proj. Internal
Report 69, 41 pp. (In Swedish, English
summary).

Lassoie, J. P. & Salo, D. J. 1981. Physio-
logical response of large Douglas-fir to
natural and induced soil water deficits. —
Can. J. For. Res. 11: 139—144.

Ledig, F. T. & Clark, J. G. 1972. An
inexpensive temperature control system
for physiological experiments. — Photo-
synthetica 6: 1—6.

Ledig, F. T. & Clark, J. G. 1977. Photo-
synthesis in a halb-sib family experiment
in Pitch pine. — Can. J. For. Res. 7:

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

9s.

96.

510—514.

Leverenz, J. & Jarvis, P. G. 1979. Photo-
synthesis in Sitka spruce (Picea sitchensis
(Bong. Carr.)) VIII. The effects of light
flux density and direction on the rate of
net photosynthesis and the stomatal con-
ductance of needles. — J. Appl. Ecol. 16:
919932,

Leverenz, §J. W. & Jarvis, P. G. 1980.
Photosynthesis in Sitka spruce (Picea
sitchensis (Bong.) Carr.) IX. The relative
contribution made by needles at various
positions on the shoot. — J. Appl. Ecol.
17: 59—68.

Leverenz, J. W. & Jarvis, P. G. 1980.
Photosynthesis in Sitka spruce (Picea
sitchensis (Bong.) Carr.). X. Acclimation
to quantum flux density within and be-
tween trees. — J. Appl. Ecol. 17: 697—
708.

Lewandowska, M. & Jarvis, P. G. 1978.
Quantum requirements of photosynthetic
electron transport in Sitka spruce from
different light environments. — Physiol.
Plant. 42: 277—-282.

Lewandowska, M. & Oquist, G. 1980.
Development of photosynthetic electron
transport in Pinus silvestris. — Physiol.
Plant. 48: 134—138.

Linder, S. & Lohammar, T. 1981. Amount
and quality of information on CO,-ex-
change required for estimating annual
carbon balance of coniferous trees. — In:
Linder, S. (ed.) Understanding and Pre-
dicting Tree Growth, — Stud. For. Suec.
160: 73—87.

Linder, S. & Troeng, E. 1978. Gas ex-
change in a 20-year-old stand of Scots
pine. III. A comparison of net photo-
synthesis and transpiration of eight dif-
ferent pine trees. — Swed. Conif. For.
Proj. Internal Report 82, 19 pp. (In
Swedish, English summary).

Linder, S. & Troeng, E. 1980. Photo-
synthesis and transpiration of 20-year-old
Scots pine. — In: Persson, T. (ed.) Struc-
ture and Function of Northern Coniferous
Forests—An Ecosystem Study. Ecol. Bull.
(Stockholm) 32: 165—181.

Linder, S. & Troeng, E. 1981. The sea-
sonal variation in stem and coarse root
respiration of a 20-year-old Scots pine
(Pinus sylvestris L.). — Mitteil. der Forstl.
Bundes-Versuchsanstalt, Wien. (In press).
Linder, S. & Troeng, E. 1981. The sea-
sonal course of respiration and photo-
synthesis in strobili of Scots pine. —
Forest Sci. 27: 165—181.

Linder, S., Nordstrom, B., Parsby, J.,
Sundbom, E. & Troeng, E. 1980. A gas
exchange system for field measurements
of photosynthesis and transpiration in a

25



97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

26

20-year-old stand of Scots pine. — Swed.
Conif, For. Proj. Tech. Rep. 23, 34 pp.
Lohammar, T., Larsson, S., Linder, S. &
Falk, S. O. 1979. FAST—A simulation
model for the carbon dioxide and water
exchange of Scots pine. — Swed. Conif.
For. Proj. Tech. Rep. 19, 38 pp.
Lohammar, T., Larsson, S., Linder, S. &
Falk, S. 0. 1980. FAST-—Simulation mod-
els of gaseous exchange in Scots pine. —
In: Persson, T. (ed.) Structure and Func-
tion of Northern Coniferous Forests—An
Ecosystem Study. Ecol. Bull. (Stockholm)
32: 505—523.

Luukkanen, O. 1978. Investigation on
factors affecting net photosynthesis in
trees: Gas exchange in clones of Picea
abies (L.) Karst. — Acta For. Fenn. 162:
1—63.

Maczek, W. 1977. Photosynthetic produc-
tion of Pinus sylvestris (L.) in the Nie-
polomice forest within the range of in-
dustrial emission. — Bull. Acad. Polon.
Sci. Sér. Sci. Biol. 25: 685—693.

Manley, S. A. M. & Ledig, F. T. 1979.
Photosynthesis in black and red spruce
and their hybrid derivates: ecological iso-
lation and hybrid adaptive inferiority. —
Can. J. Bot. 57: 305—314.

Mann, L. K., McLaughlin, S. B. & Shri-
ner, D. S. 1980. Seasonal physiological
responses of white pine under chronic air
pollution stress. — Environ. Exp. Bot. 20:
99—105.

Martin, B. & Bassham, J. A. 1980. Photo-
synthetic CO, fixation in spinach chloro-
plasts inhibited by pine chloroplasts or
extracts of pine chloroplasts. — Physiol.
Plant. 48: 201—346.

Martin, B., Martensson, O. & Ogquist, G.
1978. Effects of frost hardening and de-
hardening on photosynthetic electron
transport and fluorescence propertics in
isolated chloroplasts of Pinus silvestris. —
Physiol. Plant. 43: 297—305.

Martin, B., Martensson, 0. & Oquist, G.
1978. Seasonal effects on photosynthetic
electron transport and fluorecence pro-
perties in isolated chloroplasts of Pinus
silvestris (L.). — Physiol. Plant. 44: 102—
109.

McCracken, I. J. 1978. Carbon dioxide
uptake of pine seedlings after cool stor-
age. — Forest Sci. 24: 17—-25.
McLaughlin, Jr., S. B. & Barnes, R. L.
1975. Effects of fluoride on photosynthesis
and respiration of some south-east Ameri-
can forest trees. — Environ. Pollut. 8:
91—96.

Mortecza, H., Zelawski, W. & Kinelska, I.
1980. Gas exchange of hypocotyl in Scots
pine (Pinus silvestris L.) seedlings. —

109.

110.

111

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

Acta Physiol. Plant. 2: 61-—67.
Musselman, R. C., Lester, D. T. &
Adams, M. S. 1975. Localized ecotypes
of Thuja occidentalis L. in Wisconsin, —
Ecology 56: 647—655.

Negisi, K. 1978. Daytime depression in
bark respiration and radial shrinkage in
stem of a standing young Pinus densiflora
tree. — J. Jap. For. Soc. 60: 380—382.
Negisi, K. 1978. Diurnal fluctuation of
CO, release from the bark of standing
trees. -—— In: Monsi, M. & Saeki, T. (eds.)
JIBP Synthesis Volume 19, Ecophysiology
of Photosynthetic Productivity, pp. 245—
249. University of Tokyo Press.

Negisi, K. 1979. Bark respiration rate in
stem segments detached from young Pinus
densiflora trees in relation to velocity of
artificial sap flow. — J. Jap. Soc. 61:
88—93.

Nilsen, S. & Mortensen, L. 1978. Spectral
response of photorespiration. Effect of
plant age and chlorophyll content in
spruce. — Z. Pflanzenphysiol. 89: 433—
441.

Ninomiya, I. & Hozumi, K. 1981. Night-
time respiration in standing forest trees,
Pinus densi-thunbergii Uyeki and Chamae-
cyparis obtusa Endl.,, measured by en-
closed standing tree method. — Proc.
XVII IUFRO World Congress, Division 2:
113—117.

Ninomiya, I. & Hozumi, K. 1981. Respi-
ration of forest trees (I). Measurement of
respiration in Pinus densi-thunbergii Uyeki
by an enclosed standing tree method. —
J. Jap. For. Soc. 63: 8—18.

Oku, T. & Tomita, G. 1980. Photoactiva-
tion of the latent O,-evolving center in

chloroplasts isolated from dark-grown
spruce seedlings. — Physiol. Plant. 48:
99—103.

Oku, T., Furuta. S., Shimida, K., Ko-
bayashi, Y., Ogawa, T., Inoue, Y. &
Shibata, K. 1977. Development of photo-
synthetic apparatus in spruce leaves. —
In: Photosynthetic Organelles. Special
issue of Plant & Cell Physiol., pp. 437—
444,

Oku, T., Inoue, Y., Sanada, M., Matsu-
shita, K. & Tomita, G. 1978. Development
of photosynthetic activities in dark-grown
spruce seedlings. — Plant & Cell Physiol.
10/11: 1—6.

Oku, T., Sugahara, K. & Tomita, G. 1979.
Photosynthetic CO,-fixing activity in dark-
grown spruce seedlings. — Plant & Cell
Physiol. 20: 857—859.

Oku, T., Shimazaki, K. & Suguhara, K.
1980. Resistance of spruce seedlings to
sulphur dioxide fumigation. — Res. Rep.
Natl. Inst. Environ. Stud. 11: 151—154.



121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

132

133.

134.

Olofinboda, M. O., Kozlowski, T. T. &
Marshall, P. E. 1974. Effects of anti-
transpirents on distribution and utiliza-
tion of photosynthates in Pinus resinosa
seedlings. — Plant & Soil, 40: 619—635.
Oquist, G. & Martin, B. 1980. Inhibition
of photosynthetic electron transport and
formation of inactive chlorophyll in
winter stressed Pinus silvestris. — Physiol.
Plant. 48: 33—38.

Oquist, G., Hillgren, J.-E. & Brunes, L.
1978. An apparatus for measuring photo-
synthetic quantum yields and quanta ab-
sorption spectra of intact plants. — Plant,
Cell and Environment 1: 21—27.

Oquist, G., Brunes, L., Hallgren, J.-E.,
Gezelius, K., Hallén, M. & Malmberg, G.
1980. Effects of artificial frost hardening
and winter stress on net photosynthesis,
photosynthetic  electron transport and
RuBP carboxylase activity in seedlings of
Pinus silvestris. — Physiol. Plant. 48:
526531,

Ormshee, P., Bazzaz, F. A. & Bogges,
W. R. 1976. Physiological ecology of
Juniperus virginiana in Oldfields. —
Oecologia (Berl.).

Pelkonen, P. 1980. The uptake of carbon
dioxide in Scots pine during spring. —
Flora 169: 386-—-397.

Pelkonen, P. 1980. The dependence of
springtime recovery of CO,-uptake in
Scots pine on temperature and internal
factors. — Flora 169: 398—404.
Przykorska-Zelawska, T. & Zelawski, W.
1981. Changes in photosynthetic capacity
of non growing needles of conifers during
their acclimation to shade. — Acta
Physiol. Plant. 3: 33—41.

Reid, C. P. P. 1974, Assimilation, distri-
bution and root exudation of 14C by
Ponderosa pine seedlings under induced
water stress. — Plant Physiol. 54: 44—49.
Rook, D. A. & Corson, M., J. 1978.
Temperature and irradiance and the total
daily photosynthetic production of the
crown of a Pinus radiata tree. — Oeco-
logia (Berl.) 36: 371—382.

Sasaki, S. & Kozlowski, T. T. 1966. In-
fluence of herbicides on respiration of
young Pinus seedlings. — Nature 210:
439—440.

Schmidt-Vogt, H. & Gross, K. 1976.
Untersuchungen zum winterlichen Gas-
wechsel der Fichte (Picea abies (L.)
Karst.) unter Frielandbedingungen. —
Allg. Forst- u. J.-Ztg. 147: 189—192.
Schweers, W. & Meyer, F. H. 1970. Ein-
fluss der Mykorriza auf den Transport
von Assimilation in die Wurzel. — Ber.
Dtsch. Bot. Ges. 83: 109—119.

Senser, M. & Beck, E. 1977. On the

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

145.

146.

mechanism of frost injury and hardening

of spruce chloroplasts. — Planta 137:
195—201.
Senser, M. & Beck, E. 1978. Photo-

chemically active chloroplasts from spruce
(Picea abies (L.) Karst.). — Photosyn-
thetica 12: 323—327.

Senser, M. & Beck, E. 1979. Kilteresistenz
der Fichte. II. Einfluss von Photoperiode
und Temperatur aui die Struktur und
photochemischen Reaktion von Chloro-
plasten. — Ber. Dtsch. Bot. Ges. 92:
243--259.

Smith, C. J. 1974, Light intensity and
substrate availability in relation to
tracheid development in Picea sitchensis
(Bong.) Carr. — Ann. Bot. 38: 347—358.

Smith, C. J. 1975. Substrate availability
in relation to daylength effects on tracheid
development in Picea sitchensis (Bong.)
Carr. — Ann. Bot. 39: 101—111.

Smith, C. J. 1976. Adaptations to environ-
mental change in Picea sitchensis. Seed-
ling-changes in photosynthesis, growth and
substrate availability. — Ann. Bot. 40:
1003—1015.

Strain, B. R. & Higginbotham, K. O.
1976. A summary of gas exchange studies
on trees undertaken in the U.S.IBP
Eastern decidous forest biome. — In:
Proc. XVI IUFRO World Congress. Divi-
sion I1, pp. 99—102.

Strickland, R. C. & Chaney, W. R. 1979.
Cadmium influence on respiratory gas
exchange of Pinus resinosa pollen. —
Physiol. Plant. 47: 129—133.

Stupendick, J. A. T. & Shepherd, K. R.
1980. Root regeneration of root-pruned
Pinus radiata seedlings. II. Effects of
root-pruning on photosynthesis and trans-
location. — N. Z. I. For. Sci. 10: 148—
158.

Szaniawski, R. K. & Wierzbicki, B. 1978.
Net photosynthetic rate of some coniferous
species at diffuse high irradiance. —
Photosynthetica 12: 412—417.

Tonecki, J. 1975. Changes of respiration
intensity and chlorophyll content in
needles of Norway spruce (Picea abies L.
Karst.) seedlings treated with 2.45-T and
dalapon. — Acta Agrobot. 28: 177—195.

Tranquillini, W. 1952, Der Ultra-rot-
Absorptionsschreiber im Dienste ¢kologi-
scher Messungen des pflanzlichen CO,-
Umsatzes. — Ber. Dtsch. Bot. Ges. 65:
102—112.

Tranquillini, W. 1964. Photosynthesis and
dry matter production of trees at high
altitudes. — In: Zimmermann, M. H.
(ed.) The Formation of Wood in Forest
Trees, pp. 505—518. Academic Press, New
York, London.

27



147.

148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

28

Tranquillini, W. 1979. Physiological Ecol-
ogy of the Alpine Timberline. — Ecologi-
cal Studies 31, 137 pp. Springer-Verlag,
Berlin, Heidelberg, New York.

Troeng, E. & Linder, S. 1978. Gas ex-
change in a 20-year-old stand of Scots
pine. IV. Photosynthesis and transpiration
within the crown of one tree. — Swed.
Conif. For. Proj. Internal Report 83, 20
pp. (In Swedish, English summary).
Troeng, E. & Linder, S. 1982, Gas ex-
change in a 20-year-old stand of Scots
pine. 1. Net photosynthesis of current and
one-year-old shoots within and between
seasons. — Physiol. Plant. 54: 7—14.
Troeng, E. & Linder, S. 1982. Gas ex-
change in a 20-year-old stand of Scots
pine. II. Variation in net photosynthesis
within and between trees. — Physiol.
Plant. 54: 15—23.

Troeng, E., Linder, S. & Langstrom, B.
1979. Gas exchange in a 20-year-old stand
of Scots pine. V. Pilot study on the
effects on gas exchange during the attack
of pine shoot beetle (Tomicus piniperda
L.). — Swed. Conif. For. Proj. Internal
Report 91, 13 pp. (In Swedish, English
sumrmary.)

Tyszkiewics, E., Popovic, R. & Roux, E.
1977. Relationship between the redox-
state of P-700 and photosystem I-mediated

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

proton translocation studies with chloro-
plasts from dark-grown Pinus nigra seed-
lings. — FEBS Lett. 81: 65—68.

Van den Driessche, R. 1973, Different
effects of nitrate and ammonium forms
of nitrogen on growth and photosynthesis
of slash pine seedlings. — Aust. For. 36:
125—137.

Van den Driessche, R. 1979, Respiration
rate of cold-stored nursery stock. — Can.
J. For. Res. 9: 15—18.

Watts, W. R. & Neilson, R. E. 1979.
Photosynthesis in Sitka spruce (Picea
sitchensis (Bong.) Carr.). VII. Measure-
ments of stomatal conductance and 14CO,
uptake in controlled environments. — J.
appl. Ecol. 15: 245—255.

Wierzbicki, B. 1980. Intermittent light as
physiological and ecological factor of
photosynthesis of pine and spruce. —
Acta Physiol. Plant. 2: 69—80.
Wierzbicki, B. 1980. The use of inter-
mittent illumination in studies on photo-
synthesis of pine and spruce of various
physiological condition. — Acta Physiol.
Plant. 2: 81—91.

Wright, R. D. & Mooney, H. A. 1965.
Substrate-oriented distribution of Bristel-
cone pine in the White mountains of
California. — Amer. Midl. Nat. 73: 257—
284.



7 Appendices

7.1 Scientific index

* References found in Studia Forestalia Suecica 149, 1979,

Abies
alba 10
amabilis*
balsamea 10
cephalonica 10
concolor 10
firma*
grandis*
lasiocarpa*
mariesti*
peciinata  See alba
procera*
sachalinensis*
veitchii 10
Calocedrus
decurrens 11
Chamaecyparis
lawsoniana*
nootkatensis*
obtusa 11
pisifera*
Cryptomeria
japonica*®
Juniperus
communis*
deppeana 11
osteospermum*
sabina*
virginiana 11
Larix
decidua 11
europea See decidua
kaempferi 11
laricina*
leptolepis  See kaempferi
sibirica*
Metasequoia
glyptostroboides*
Picea
abies 12
engelmannii*
exelsa See abies
glauca 13
glehnii*
jezoensis*
mariana 13
nigra See mariana
omorika*

polita*
pungens*
rubra 13
sitchensis 13
Pinus
aristata 14
attenuata*
banksiana*
brutia*
canariensis 14
caribaea 14
cembra 14
clausa*
contorta 15
coulteri*
densiflora 15
densi-thunbergii 15
echinata 15
elliotii 15
flexilis*
griffithii*
halepensis*
jeffreyi 15
kesyia 15
lambertiana*
laricio  See nigra
merkusii*
monophylla*
montana*
monticola*
mugo 15
murrayana See contorta
nigra 16
palustris*
peuce*
pinaster 16
pinea*
ponderosa 16
radiata 17
resinosa 17
rigida 17
serotina*
sylvestris 17
strobus 19
taeda 20
thunbergii 20
Pseudotsuga
menziesii 20

29



taxifolia See menziesii
Sequoia
gigantea®
Taxodium
distichum*
Taxus
baccata 21
cuspidata*
Thuja
gigantea See Calocedrus

7.2 English index

occidentalis 21
orientalis*
plicata 21
standishii*

Thujopsis

dolobrata*®

Tsuga

canadensis 21
heterophylla 21
sieboldii*

* References found in Studia Forestalia Suecica 149, 1979.

Big tree*

Cedar
Incense 11
Japanese red*
Pencil 11
Western red 21
White 21

Cedro 11

Cypress
Bald*

Hinoki 11
Lawson*
Nootka*
Sawara*

Fir
Alpine*
Balsam 10
Colorado white 10
Common silver 10
Douglas 20
Giant*
Grand See Giant
Grecian 10
Marie’s*
Momi*
Noble*

Red*
Sakhalin*
Veitch’s 10

Hemlock
Eastern 21
Japanese*
Western 21

Hiba*

Juniper
Common*
Utah*

Larch
European 11
Japanese 11
Siberian*

Pine
Aleppo*
Austrian 16
Benguet 15

30

Bhutan*
Big-cone*
Bristlecone 14
Calabrian*
Canary 14
Caribbean 14
Dwarf mountain 15
Eastern white 19
Ttalian stone*
Jack*

Japanese black 20
Japanese red 15
Jeffrey’s 15
Knobcone*
Limber*

Loblolly 20
Lodgepole 15
Longleaf*
Macedonian*
Maritime 16
Merkus*
Monterey 17
Mountain 15
Northern pitch 17
Pond*

Red 17

Sand*

Scots 17
Shortleaf 15
Singleleaf*

Slash 15

Sugar*

Swiss stone 14
Western white*
Western yellow 16
Weymouth See eastern white

Redwood

Dawn*

Savin*
Spruce

Black 13
Colorado*
Engelmann*
Hondo*
Norway 12



Red 13
Sakhalin*
Serbian*
Sitka 13
Tiger tail*
White 13

7.3 Index to co-authors

Adams, M. S.: 33, 109
Axelsson, B.: 2

Bachelard, E. P.: 1
Barnes, R. L.: 26, 107
Bassham, J. A.: 103
Bazzaz, F. A.: 125
Beck, E.: 134—136
Benecke, U.: 52
Bingham, G. E.: 29
Bogges, W. R.: 125
Brunes, L.: 40, 123, 124
Bucher-Wallin, I.: 72
Bunce, J. A.: 22

Campbell, N. A.: 63
Chabot, B. F.: 20, 21
Chaney, W. R.: 141
Ching, K. K.: 24
Clark, J. G.: 84, 85
Cobb, F. W.: 56
Corson, M. J.: 130

Dodge, A. G.: 8
Drew, L. G.: 31

Eliasson, L.: 19
Ericsson, A.: 40, 82

Falk, S.-0.: 97, 98
Fang, S. C.: 25
Flower-Ellis, J. G. K.: 2
Fritts, H. C.: 31
Furuta, S.: 117

Gaudillere, J. P.: 7
Gezelius, X.: 48, 49, 124
Gobl, F.: 14

Greaves, R. D.: 28
Gross, K.: 132

Hallén, M.: 124

Hallgren, J.-E.: 40, 123, 124

Hari, P.: 50, 76

Havranek, W. M.: 15

Hellkvist, J.: 61, 82

Higginbotham, K. O.: 140
Hillerdal-Hagstromer, K.: 53, 54, 61, 82
Hogetsu, K.: 73

Houston, D. B.: 32

Tamarack*
Thuja
Chinese*
Japanese*
Yew
Common 21
Japanese*®

Hozumi, K.: 4447, 114, 115
Tnoue, Y.: 117, 118

Jarvis, P. G.: 9, 10, 86—89

Kabayashi, Y.: 117
Katainen, H.-S.: 60
Kellomaki, S.: 60
Kinelska, J.: 108

Klein, E.: 75

Kozlowski, T. T.: 121, 131

Langstrém, B.: 151

Larson, P. R.: 41

Larsson, S.: 97, 98

Ledig, F. T.: 38, 101

Lester, D. T.: 33, 109

Linder, S.: 2, 97, 98, 148—-151
Lohammar, T.: 91

Loomis, W. E.: 39

Lourtioux, A.: 42

Malmberg, G.: 124
Martensson, O.: 104, 105
Marshall, P. E.: 121
Martin, B.: 122
Matsushita, K.: 118
Mattson-Djos, E.: 54, 82
McComb, A. L.: 39
McLaughlin, S. B.: 102
Meyer, F. H.: 133
Miller, L.. N.: 20, 21
Mitscherlich, G.: 78—80
Mooney, H. A.: 158
Mortensen, L.: 113
Mototani, L.: 73
Mousseau, M.: 113

Neilson, R. E.: 10, 155
Nordstrom, B.: 96

Ogawa, T.: 117
Oquist, G.: 19, 90, 104, 105
Owston, P. W.: 28

Parsby, J.: 53, 96
Persson, H.: 2
Popovic, R.: 36, 152

Rasanen, P. K.: 50
Rook, D, A.: 17

31



Roux, E.; 152
Rutter, M. R.: 55

Salo, D. J.: 83

Sanada, M.: 118
Saukkola, P.: 60
Schimazaki, K.: 120
Schimida, K.: 117
Schriner, D. S.: 102
Shepherd, K. R.: 1, 142
Shibata, K.: 117
Smolander, H.: 50
Staaf, H.: 2
Stjernquist, 1.: 58
Sugahara, K.: 119, 120
Sundbom, E.: 96

32 . 4
Electronic version

© Studia Forestalia Suecica 2002
Edited by J.G.K.Flower-Ellis

Talbot, H.: 10

Tear, E. C.: 57

Tenow, O.: 82

Tomita, G.: 116, 118, 119
Trlica, M. J.: 11

Troeng, E.: 2, 92—96
Turner, N. C.: 9

Turton, A. G.: 63

Ullrich, C. H.: 81
Walz, H.: 75
Whitney, H. S.: 56
Wierbicki, B.: 143

Zaerr, J. B.: 27
Zelawski, W.: 108, 128





